penalties. The Company also believes that interest and penalties related to unrecognized income tax benefits are costs of managing taxes payable
(as opposed to, for example, interest as a cost of debt) and thus, it will provide more meaningful information to investors by including only
interest expense from debt financing activities and the Company�s Russell license within interest expense.

This change in accounting principle was completed in accordance with ASC Topic 250, Accounting Changes and Error Corrections.
Accordingly, the change in accounting principle has been applied retrospectively by adjusting the financial statement amounts for the prior
periods presented. The change to historical periods was limited to classifications within the consolidated statements of income and has no effect
on net income, earnings per share or the Company�s compliance with its debt covenants in any period. The following tables illustrate the
adjustments to various lines in the accompanying consolidated statements of income for the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010 related to
the accounting principle change (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31, 2011
As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 33,909 $ 271 $ 34,180
Interest and investment income 3,012 (523) 2,489
Interest expense 36,097 (1,564) 34,533
Income tax expense 237,498 770 238,268

106

Edgar Filing: INTERCONTINENTALEXCHANGE INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31, 2010
As

Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Adjusted

Selling, general and administrative expenses $35,714 ($70) $35,644
Interest and investment income 2,313 (152) 2,161
Interest expense 29,765 776 30,541
Other expense, net 14,655 (189) 14,466
Income tax expense 202,375 (669) 201,706

In relation to the year ended December 31, 2012, had the Company not made this voluntary change in accounting principle with respect to
interest and penalties related to uncertain income tax positions, then interest expense would have been higher by $1.8 million and income tax
expense would have been lower by $1.8 million.

3.   Acquisitions

Climate Exchange plc (�CLE�) Acquisition

The Company acquired 100% of CLE on July 8, 2010. CLE is a leader in the development of traded emissions markets globally. CLE operated
the European Climate Exchange (�ECX�), the Chicago Climate Exchange (�CCX�) and the Chicago Climate Futures Exchange (�CCFE�). The